to defined benefit schemes could be deferred and recognised in income statement over the expected average
remaining service lives of employees. under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are required to be
recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. Revised HKAS 19 also changes the basis for determining
income from plan assets from expected return to interest income calculated at the liability discount rate, and
requires immediate recognition of past service cost, whether vested or not.

92 HONG KONG TOURISM BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

SHAPInG THe FuTuRenOTeS TO THe FInAnCIAL STATeMenTS

2 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(c) Changes accounting policies (Continued)

As a result of the adoption of Revised HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to defined
benefit plans, for which the corridor method was previously adopted. This change in accounting policy has been
adopted retrospectively by restating the balances as at 1 April 2012 and 31 March 2013, with consequential
adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 31 March 2013 as follows:

As previously
reported

effect of
adoption of

Revised HKAS 19 As restated

Consolidated income statement for the year ended
 31 March 2013

Staff costs (194,760,120) (3,712,000) (198,472,120)

Surplus after tax 6,908,879 (3,712,000) 3,196,879

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
 for the year ended 31 March 2013

Remeasurement of net assets of defined benefits plan – 4,009,000 4,009,000

Total comprehensive income for the year 6,908,879 297,000 7,205,879

Consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 31 March 2013

defined benefit retirement plan asset 31,023,000 7,481,000 38,504,000

General Fund 97,542,335 7,481,000 105,023,335

Consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 1 April 2012

defined benefit retirement plan asset 29,042,000 7,184,000 36,226,000

General Fund 90,633,456 7,184,000 97,817,456

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2013

defined benefit retirement plan asset 31,023,000 7,481,000 38,504,000

General Fund 99,239,361 7,481,000 106,720,361

Statement of financial position as at 1 April 2012

defined benefit retirement plan asset 29,042,000 7,184,000 36,226,000

General Fund 88,497,981 7,184,000 95,681,981

The Group has not applied any new or revised standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current
accounting period (note 19).

93HONG KONG TOURISM BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

SHAPInG THe FuTuRe nOTeS TO THe FInAnCIAL STATeMenTS

2 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(d) Films, publicity and advertising materials
Films, publicity and advertising materials are charged to the income statement on purchase, and no account is
taken of stocks on hand at the statement of financial position date.

(e) Investment in subsidiary
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Board. The Board controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights,